



\$~69

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 9198/2025, CRL.M.A. 38408/2025**
SUNIL MADANPetitioner

Through: Mr. Dhruv Gautam, Advocate.

versus

RACHNA MADAN & ANR.Respondents

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

22.12.2025

1. An Application under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner seeking direction of learned JMFC (Mahila Court) South District, Saket Courts, New Delhi to conclude the trial in Complaint No.5 of 2016 within a period of two months.
2. It is submitted that an earlier Criminal Revision Petition No.338/2024 was filed in this Court wherein the Coordinate bench vide Order 12.03.2024 had directed for concluding the trial preferably within the period of six months. However, the trial is still pending. The Report be summoned from the learned JMFC to explain the status of the Complaint Case within fifteen days.
3. List on 22.01.2026.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J.

DECEMBER 22, 2025/VA