



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC011047532025

+ **CRL.M.C. 9198/2025 & CRL.M.A. 38408/2025**

SUNIL MADAN

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Dhruv Gautam, Advocate.**

versus

RACHNA MADAN & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: **None.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **11.08.2026**

1. By way of this petition under Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, the petitioner seeks directions upon the learned Mahila Court to conclude the trial in proceedings arising out of MC No. 5/2016, instituted by the respondents against the petitioner under Section 12 of the Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act, 2005 ["DV Act"], within a period of two months.
2. Mr. Dhruv Gautam, learned counsel for the petitioner, states that the present petition has been rendered infructuous as the parties have settled the proceedings under the DV Act.
3. At the request of Mr. Gautam, the petition, alongwith pending application, is therefore dismissed as withdrawn.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

AUGUST 11, 2026

"B"/MK/